Solicitation No. W5J9JE-11-R-0103 / Amendment 02

US Army Corps

of Engineers
Afghanistan Engineer District

FACILITIES SUPPORT SERVICES
Afghanistan Engineer District, North

Construction Contract
Statement of Work

Proposal Requirements, Contract
Forms, Conditions of the Contract

May 2011
THIS IS A SINGLE-PHASE REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL




1.CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT J ] 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5.PROJECTNO (Ifapplicable)
0002 12-May-2011 WO17PM 11145276
6.I1SSUED BY CODE W5J9JE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than item6) CODE
AFGHANISTAN DISTRICT NORTH (AEN)
US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS See Iltem 6
OPERATION ENDURING FREEDOM
APO AE 09356
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., Street, County, State and Zip Cod: 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
(No., Street, County, State and Zip Code) X WEJSUE11-R-0103
X | 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
05-May-2011
10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE [FACILITY CODE
11. THISITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENT S OF SOLICITATIONS
'Ihe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Ofter |:| is extended, is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt ofthis amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one ofthe following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies ofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt ofthis amendment on each copy ofthe offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegramwhich includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby virtue ofthis amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegramor letter,
provided each telegramor letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DAT A (If required)

13. THISITEM APPLIESONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACT SORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. ASDESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER ISISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THISSUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor |:| is not, |:| is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter
where feasible.)

The purpose of this amendment is to incorporate new ly released DBA rates. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions ofthe document referenced in Item9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
TEL: EMAIL:
15B. CONTRACT OR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY 12-May-2011
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
EXCEPTION TO SF 30 30-105-04 ST ANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84 Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



W5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 2 of 3

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

SECTION SF 1449 - CONTINUATION SHEET

SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES

CLIN 0005

The CLIN extended description has changed from The amount listed by the offeror on this CLIN is the
estimated DBA insurance premium (estimated payroll of the offeror and its subcontractors times the applicable
rate(s)). The DBA insurance premium amount varies with payroll and the nature of services and will, therefore, be
taken into account during price evaluation of offers. The actual amount paid by the government under this CLIN
will be based on the amount of the Rutherfoord invoice, stamped under “paid” and submitted by the offeror after
contract award. In the event of recalculation of the premium by CNA based on the actual payroll amounts, the
contracting officer will adjust this CLIN by contract modification to reflect the actual premium amounts paid. to The
amount listed by the offeror on this CLIN is the estimated DBA insurance premium (estimated payroll of the offeror
and its subcontractors, multiplied by the applicable rate(s)). The actual amount paid by the government under this
CLIN will be based on the amount of the Rutherfoord invoice submitted by the offeror after contract award. In the
event of recalculation of the premium by CNA based on actual payroll amounts, the Contracting Officer will adjust
this CLIN by contract modification to reflect actual premium amounts paid..

The following have been modified:
DBA INSURANCE
DEFENSE BASE ACT INSURANCE RATES - LIMITATION - FIXED-PRICE (APRIL 2011)

(a) The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) has entered into a contract with CNA Insurance to
provide all Defense Base Act (DBA) insurance to USACE, C-3 and the 408" CSB contractors and
subcontractors at a contracted fixed rate. The fixed rates for this insurance are as follows:

Service $3.50 per $100 of employee remuneration
Construction ~ $4.25 per $100 of employee remuneration
Security $10.00 per $100 of employee remuneration
Aviation $17.00 per $100 of employee remuneration

(b) Bidders/Offerors should compute the total compensation or total payroll, (salary, plus overseas
recruitment incentive and post differential, but excludes per diem, housing allowance, travel expenses,
temporary quarters allowance, education allowance and other miscellaneous post allowances to include
fee or profit) to be paid to employees who will be covered by DBA insurance. Compute the cost of DBA
Insurance by utilizing the spaces provided below for the base period and whatever extension there may be
thereafter, if applicable.

ompensation o overe mployeces:
1) Compensat fC d Employ
(Total Payroll Not Total Contract Value) Ex: Iftotal Payroll is $100,000.00

(2) Applicable DBA Rate:
(Use appropriate Rate) Ex: If a Service, the rate is $4.00/$100 or 4%




W5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 3 of 3

(3) Total DBA Cost:
(Amount of DBA Premium) Ex: $100 K multiplied by 4% is $4,000.00

(c) Bidders/Offerors shall include a statement as to whether or not local nationals or third country
nationals will be employed on the resultant contract.

(d) CNA Insurance is utilizing Rutherfoord International as their managing Broker. The primary POC is
the USACE DBA Program Administrator is Nikki Houngmany, (703) 813-6571 usace@rutherfoord.com.
The alternate POC is Sara Payne, Senior Vice President, (703) 813-6503 sara.payne@rutherfoord.com.

(e) Labor Category/Job Classification Definitions:

SERVICE: White-collar” workers providing IT, engineering/consulting services, and restaurant
services. Security consultants are included in this category if they are only providing risk assessment
services

and no form of armed protection.

CONSTRUCTION: “Blue-collar” workers providing services such as carpentry, electrical, plumbing,
mechanical, concrete/asphalt, de-mining, roofing, landscaping, janitorial, trash removal, Port-a-
John/septic

cleaning, pest exterminating, auto repair/dismantling, drivers/couriers, and heavy equipment operation
and

maintenance. Construction site supervisors/managers and life support service providers are included in
this

category as well as all Unskilled and Manual Labor Day Laborers. * Most work will fall into this
category*

SECURITY: Personal Security Detail (PSD) and Static or Convoy Guarding of property or personnel.

AVIATION: Pilot and Crew of any aircraft excluding ground personnel who provide maintenance or
services and stay on the ground.

The following have been deleted:
DBA INSURANCE
DBA INSURANCE
DBA INSURANCE

(End of Summary of Changes)



SOLICITATION/CONTRACT/ORDER FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS
OFFEROR TO COMPLETE BLOCKS 12, 17, 23, 24, AND 30

1. REQUISITION NUMBER
W917PM 11145276

PAGE 1 OF 69

2. CONTRACT NO. 3.

AWARD/EFFECTIVE DATE

4. ORDER NUMBER

5. SOLICITATION NUMBER
W5J9JE-11-R-0103

6. SOLICITATION ISSUE DATE
05-May-2011

7. FOR SOLICITATION a
INFORMATION CALL:

. NAME
JERRY S BARNHART

b. TELEPHON

ENUMBER (No Collect Calls) | 8. OFFER DUE DATE/LOCAL TIME

03:00 PM 15 May 2011

9. ISSUED BY

10. THIS ACQUISITION IS

CODE | \w5J9JE 11. DELIVERY FOR FOB | 12. DISCOUNT TERMS
UNRESTRICTED DESTINATION UNLESS
AFGHANISTAN DISTRICT NORTH (AEN)
US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS l SET ASIDE: % FOR BLOCK IS MARKED
OPERATION ENDURING FREEDOM |:| SEE SCHEDULE
APO AE 09356 S8
HUBZONE SB |:| 13a. THIS CONTRACT IS A RATED ORDER
UNDER DPAS (15 CFR 700)
8(A)
13b. RATING
SVC-DISABLED VET-OWNED SB
TEL: 14. METHOD OF SOLICITATION
EMERGING SB
FAX: SIZE STD: NAICS: DRFQ |:| IFB RFP
15. DELIVER TO CODE | 16. ADMINISTERED BY CODE |
SEE SCHEDULE
17a.CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR CODE 18a. PAYMENT WILL BE MADE BY CODE
FACILITY
TEL. CODE
17b. CHECK IF REMITTANCE IS DIFFERENT AND PUT 18b. SUBMIT INVOICES TO ADDRESS SHOWN IN BLOCK 18a. UNLESS BLOCK
SUCH ADDRESS IN OFFER BELOW IS CHECKED SEE ADDENDUM
19. ITEM NO. 20. SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES/ SERVICES 21. QUANTITY 22. UNIT |23. UNIT PRICE |24. AMOUNT

SEE SCHEDULE

25. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

26. TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT (For Govt. Use Only)

|:|27a. SOLICITATION INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE FAR 52.212-1. 52.212-4. FAR 52.212-3. 52.212-5 ARE ATTACHED.

|:| 27b. CONTRACT/PURCHASE ORDER INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE FAR 52.212-4. FAR 52.212-5 IS ATTACHED.

ADDENDA |:|ARE |:|ARE NOT ATTACHED

ADDENDA |:|ARE |:|ARE NOT ATTACHED

28. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT AND RETURN

TO ISSUING OFFICE. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO FURNISH AND DELIVER ALL ITEMS
SET FORTH OR OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED ABOVE AND ON ANY ADDITIONAL SHEETS
SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED HEREIN.

1 COPIES

]

29. AWARD OF CONTRACT: REFERENCE
OFFER DATED
(BLOCK 5), INCLUDING ANY ADDITIONS OR CHANGES WHICH ARE
SET FORTH HEREIN, IS ACCEPTED AS TO ITEMS:

. YOUR OFFER ON SOLICITATION

30a. SIGNATURE OF OFFEROR/CONTRACTOR

31a.UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

(SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER)

3lc. DATE SIGNED

30b. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER
(TYPE OR PRINT)

30c. DATE SIGNED

31b. NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER

TEL:

(TYPE OR PRINT)

EMATL:

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION

PREVIOUS EDITION IS NOT USABLE

STANDARD FORM 1449 (REV 3/2005)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.212



SOLICITATION/CONTRACT/ORDER FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS PAGE 2 OF 69

(CONTINUED)

19. TEM NO.

20. SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES/ SERVICES

21. QUANTITY |22, UNIT | 23. UNIT PRICE 24. AMOUNT

SEE SCHEDULE

32a. QUANTITY IN COLUMN 21 HAS BEEN

|:| RECEIVED |:|INSPECTED |:|
IACCEPTED, AND CONFORMS TO THE CONTRACT, EXCEPT AS NOTED:

32b. SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT 32c. DATE

REPRESENTATIVE

32d. PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT
REPRESENTATIVE

32e. MAILING ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE

32f. TELEPHONE NUMBER OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE

32g. E-MAIL OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE

33. SHIP NUMBER 34. VOUCHER NUMBER 35. AMOUNT VERIFIED

| PARTIAL | |FINAL

CORRECT FOR

36. PAYMENT 37. CHECK NUMBER

|:| COMPLETE |:| PARTIAL |:| FINAL

38. S/R ACCOUNT NUMBER

39. S/R VOUCHER NUMBER [40. PAID BY

41a. | CERTIFY THIS ACCOUNT IS CORRECT AND PROPER FOR PAYMENT | 42a. RECEIVED BY (Print)

41b. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF CERTIFYING OFFICER 41c. DATE

42b. RECEIVED AT (Location)

42c. DATE REC'D (YY/MM/DD) 42d. TOTAL CONTAINERS

AUTHORIZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION
PREVIOUS EDITION IS NOT USABLE

STANDARD FORM 1449 (REV 3/2005) BACK
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.212



WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 3 of 70

Section SF 1449 - CONTINUATION SHEET

SECTION 00010
SECTION 00010

PRICE PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

PROJECT: USAID PMB ADAPTATION

Provide a price for all items. The Government will evaluate the Contractor’s entire proposal to determine which
CLINs represent the best value to the Government.

No. Description Oty _Unit Unit Price Total Amount
0001 GHAZNI BASE PROPOSAL ITEMS :

DESIGN PROGRAM
0001A  Inspection and Delivery 1 LS $

SITE DEVELOPMENT & IMPROVEMENTS

0001B  Site Preparation 1 LS $
PMBs INSTALLATION

0001C Units Installation 10 EA $ $
M

0001D Interior Upgrades 1 LS $

0002 FEYZABAD BASE PROPOSAL ITEMS :

DESIGN PROGRAM
0002A  Inspection and Delivery 1 LS $

SITE DEVELOPMENT & IMPROVEMENTS

0002B  Site Preparation 1 LS $
PMBs INSTALLATION

0002C  Units Installation 4 EA $ $
IM

0002D RO Package 1 LS $

0003 CAMP SHAHEEN BASE PROPOSAL ITEMS :

DESIGN PROGRAM
0003A  Inspection and Delivery 1 LS $



0003B

0003C

0003D

SITE DEVELOPMENT & IMPROVEMENTS
Site Preparation

PMBs INSTALLATION
Units Installation

IM
Exterior & Interior Upgrades

0004 SHANK AO BASE PROPOSAL ITEMS :

0004A

0004B

0004C

0004D

0005
0005

DESIGN PROGRAM
Inspection and Delivery

SITE DEVELOPMENT & IMPROVEMENTS
Site Preparation

PMBs INSTALLATION
Units Installation

IM
Exterior & Interior Upgrades

DBA INSURANCE
DBA Insurance

TOTAL PROPOSAL FOR ALL ITEMS:

$

PROPOSAL SCHEDULE NOTES

LS

EA

LS

LS

LS

EA

LS

LS

WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 4 of 70

1. Offeror shall submit prices on all items. Each item is described in Section 01010 SCOPE OF WORK.

2. Abbreviations:

EA= Each

LS= Lump Sum
NTE = Not To Exceed
QTY = Quantity

-END OF SECTION-



WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 5 of 70

SECTION 00110
SECTION 00110
INSTRUCTIONS, CONDITIONS, AND NOTICES TO BIDDERS

LOWEST PRICE / PAST PERFORMANCE

1. DEFINITION

This solicitation is for a firm fixed price type contract to acquire: Provide all necessary labor,
equipment, and materials to deliver and assembly existing PMBs in accordance with
the attached Statement of Work to the designated locations.

When the word ‘Offeror’ is encountered throughout this Section 00110, it is intended to mean a company or Joint
Venture seeking to do business with the Government that submits a proposal in response to this solicitation.

A proposal is documentation prepared by the Offeror and submitted to the Government for evaluation
purposes in response to this solicitation.

When the word ‘Government’ is encountered throughout this Section 00110, it is intended to mean U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers Afghanistan District-North (AED-N).

Proposals for this solicitation will be accepted until the date and time indicated on Standard Form 1442.
Perspective Offerors should submit inquiries related to this solicitation only by e-mail to:

E-MAIL ADDRESS: scott.barnhart@usace.army.mil
Include the solicitation number, and project title with any questions/clarifications. Written questions must be
received by this office not later than 4 calendar days prior to the date set for receipt of offers. TELEPHONE
INQUIRIES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

Oral explanations or instructions are not binding. Any information given to an Offeror which impacts the
solicitation and/or offer will be given in the form of a written amendment to the solicitation.

As this is a competitive negotiation acquisition, there is no public bid opening and no information will be given
out as to the number of Offerors or the results of the competition until all awards are made.

2. DIRECTIONS FOR SUBMITTING PROPOSALS

Offers must be in sealed envelopes/packages, marked and addressed as follows:
MARK PACKAGES:

Solicitation No.: WSJ9JE-11-R-0103
Offer Closing Date: 15 May 2011

Offer Closing Time: 3:00 p.m. (LOCAL KABUL TIME)



WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 6 of 70

ADDRESS PACKAGES TO:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE)
Afghanistan Engineer District-North (AED-N)
Qalaa House, Attention: Scott Barnhart
Kabul, Afghanistan

Special Instructions Pertaining to Hand Carried Offers: Hand-carried offers must be delivered to the USACE
AED office, Qalaa House, Kabul, Afghanistan. Offerors who desire to hand-deliver their offers must give
properly marked package(s) to the guard at the entrance gate to Qalaa House Compound no later than the time
specified above (hand receipts provided upon request).

PROPOSALS SUBMITTED AFTER THE DATE AND TIMES ESTABLISHED FOR SUBMISSION
OF PROPOSALS WILL NOT BE EVALUATED.

3. SITE VISIT

An organized site visit will not be held. Vendors may visit the site on their own schedule and at their own risk.

4. ELECTRONIC OFFERS

EMAILED PROPOSALS WILL BE ACCEPTED. However, proposals may be withdrawn in writing by letter
or e-mail. Any written notice to withdraw an offer sent to this office must be received in the office designated
in the Request for Proposal (RFP) for receipt of offers not later than the exact date and time set for receipt of
proposals.

5. PROPOSALS SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN THE FOLLOWING FORMAT:

Proposal Package Original Copies
VOLUME 1 - Technical Proposal 1 3

FACTOR 1 — Past Performance
Volume 1 shall also include the following:

e Letters of Commitments for Subcontractors (if applicable)
e Joint Venture Agreement (if applicable)

Original Copies
VOLUME 2 — Price Proposal and
Administrative Submission 1 0

FACTOR 2 — Price Proposal
Volume 2 shall also include the following:

. Signed offer, Standard Form 1449



WSJ9JE-11-R-0103

0002
Page 7 of 70
. Pricing Schedule
. All
Amendments, signed and dated
. Offeror’s e-mail address and
cell/office phone number
. Name, Address, DUNS, CAGE

and TAX Identification Number of the Contractor submitting the proposal

Failure to submit these documents may result in rejection of the proposal. The Government will not make
assumptions concerning intent, capabilities, or past performance. Clear identification of proposal details shall
be the sole responsibility of the Offeror. The Government will reject incomplete proposals after initial
evaluation without further consideration. Therefore the proposal shall meet the following basic requirements
identified in paragraph 6:

6. PROPOSAL SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS AND INSTRUCTIONS

a.

REQUIREMENT FOR SEPARATE TECHNICAL AND PRICE PROPOSALS.
DO NOT MIX CONTENTS OF VOLUME 1 (Technical) AND VOLUME 2 (Price) IN THE SAME
BINDER.

(1) The Proposal shall be typed and submitted in English, and easy to read.

(2) Each Offeror must submit a Technical Proposal and a Price Proposal. The Technical Proposal and the
Price Proposal must be submitted as separate volumes. Both the Technical and price proposal shall contain
page numbers.

The outside of each separate volume (Vol 1 — Technical; Vol 2 — Price) must be clearly marked to indicate
its contents; and the identity of the Offeror. Additionally, identify the “original” Technical proposal and
the “original” cost/price proposal on the outside cover.

(3) Both the Technical Proposal and the Price Proposal must be received by the closing date and time set
for receipt of proposals.

(4) Pricing Schedule, Vol 2, shall be completed in full
(5) Do not include any dollar amounts from the Price Proposal in the Technical Proposal.

(6) All information intended to be evaluated as part of the Technical Proposal must be submitted as part of
the Technical Proposal. Do not cross-reference similar material in the Price Proposal, or vice versa. Also,
do not include links to websites in your proposal.

(7) Do not include exceptions to the terms and conditions of the solicitation in either the technical or price
proposal. Should the Offeror include terms and conditions that conflict with the terms and conditions of the
Solicitation, the offer may be determined "unacceptable" and thus ineligible for award. Any questions
related to specific terms and conditions contained within the Solicitation should be resolved prior to
submission of the offer. Notwithstanding the above, the Offeror must clearly describe in the Proposal
Cover Sheet submitted with the Price Proposal any exceptions to the contractual and/or technical terms and
conditions of the solicitation contained in the Offer.

(8) Failure to submit required documents or failing to complete them properly may result in rejection of
the offer without further evaluation. Therefore, Offerors are urged to follow instructions and speak with
the Contracting Officer if they do not understand any part of the Solicitation.

b. DISCUSSIONS. The Government intends to evaluate proposals and award a contract without
discussions with Offerors. Therefore, the Offeror’s initial proposal should contain the Offeror’s best terms



WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 8 of 70

from a cost or price and technical standpoint. The Government reserves the right to conduct discussions if
the Contracting Officer later determines them to be necessary. If the Contracting Officer determines that
the number of proposals that would otherwise be in the competitive range exceeds the number at which an
efficient competition can be conducted, the Contracting Officer may limit the number of proposals in the
competitive range to the greatest number that will permit an efficient completion among the most highly
rated proposals.

c. GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS.

(1) Submit only the hard-copy paper documents specifically authorized and/or required elsewhere in this
section. Do not submit excess information, to include audio-visual materials, electronic media, etc.

(2) Use only 8 Y2 by 11 inch paper or A4 paper for hard copy submissions, unless another paper size is
specifically authorized elsewhere in this section for a particular submission. Do not use fold-outs (e.g., 117
x 14” or 11” x 17” sheets). Do not use a font size smaller than 10, an unusual font style such as script, or
condensed print for any submission. All page margins must be at least 1 inch wide, but may include
headers and footers. All pages must be numbered.

(3) The preferred method for assembling your proposals is to use three-ring binders; however, the use of
pressboard or other report covers with compression or other type fasteners is acceptable. Do not use spring
clamps or exceed the recommended capacity of the fastener or binder. Do not use plastic multi-hole/spiral
binding systems, heat binding systems, or other systems which do not facilitate the ready insertion of
additional pages. Do not include loose papers.

(4) “Confidential” projects cannot be submitted to demonstrate capability unless all of the information
required for evaluation as specified herein can be provided to the Government as part of the Offeror’s
technical proposal. Offerors that include in their proposals information they do not want disclosed to the
public for any purpose, or used by the Government except for evaluation purposes, must be clearly marked
in accordance with the instructions at FAR 52.215-1, “Instructions to Offerors—Competitive Acquisition”,
paragraph (e), “Restriction on disclosure and use of data”.

(5) In the case of an Offeror that is part of a large, multi-segmented business concern, provide information
directly pertaining to the specific segment of the business concern (i.e., the division, group, unit, etc.) that
will perform work under the prospective contract.

(6) For submissions with page limitations, the pages will be counted as follows: One side of the paper is
one page; information on both the back and front of one sheet of paper will be counted as two pages.
Pages furnished for organizational purposes only, such as a “Table of Contents” or divider tabs, are not
included in the page limitation.

7. JOINT VENTURES

Each company that is part of a Joint Venture must submit a legally binding joint venture agreement with their
Technical Proposal. The Government will not evaluate the capability of any contractors that are not included
in the Joint Venture agreement. Joint Ventures must include a copy of the legal joint venture signed by an
authorized officer from each of the firms that make up the Joint Venture with the chief executive of each
company identified. All agreements must be translated into English. A complete and legally binding document
with all the information required under this section titled “Joint Ventures” shall be included.

If submitting a proposal as a Joint Venture, the past performance of each of the Joint Venture Partners may be
submitted for the Joint Venture Entity. The past performance for each Joint Venture Partner will be



WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 9 of 70

considered the past performance of the Joint Venture entity. Joint ventures shall submit the following
additional documentation regarding their business entities:
a. A detailed statement outlining the following in terms of percentages, where appropriate.

(1) The relationship of the joint venture parties in terms of business ownership, capital contribution, and
profit distribution or loss sharing.

(2) The management approach of the joint venture in terms of who will conduct, direct, supervise and
control the project and have custody and control of the assets of the joint venture and perform the duties
necessary to complete the work.

(3) The structure of the joint venture and decision-ranking responsibilities of the joint venture parties in
terms of who will control the manner and method of performance of the work.

(4) Identification of the key personnel having authority to legally bind the joint venture to subcontracts
and state who will provide or contract for the labor and materials for the joint venture.

(5) Identification of the party maintaining the joint venture bank accounts for the payment of all expenses
and the deposits of all receipts, keep the books and records, and pay applicable taxes for the joint venture.

(6) Identification of the party furnishing the facilities, such as office supplies and telephone service.
(7) Identification of party having overall control of the joint venture.

Other sections of the proposal shall identify, where appropriate, whether key personnel are employees of the
individual joint venture partners. The proposal should further identify for which partner the employee works.
If the key personnel is an employee of the joint venture, the proposal should indicate that this is the status of
the employee.

If one of the joint venture parties possesses relevant past performance, the past performance of that firm will
be considered as the past performance of the joint venture.

*%* All members of the Joint Venture shall sign the SF 1449 and the Joint Venture Agreement shall be
included as part of the Technical Proposal.

SUBCONTRACTORS

If an Offeror wishes to be credited with a subcontractor or supplier (i.e. a firm that is not the prime contractor
or part of the joint venture), a letter of commitment signed by the subcontractor and the prime contractor must
be submitted. The commitment letter must be submitted even if the firm is in some way related to a joint
venture partner (for example, the subcontractor is subsidiary of a joint venture partner, or a subsidiary of a firm
to which the joint venture partner is also a subsidiary). If an Offeror submits projects demonstrating past
performance by a subcontractor, a subsidiary, or a supplier, as opposed to the prime or one of the joint venture
partners, the Offeror MUST submit a signed letter of commitment from the contractor who performed and
completed the work. Ifa letter of commitment is not submitted, the past performance will not be considered.

***Letters of Commitment shall be included in the Technical Proposal.
8. SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS FOR VOLUME 1 - TECHNICAL PROPOSAL

(1) Number of Sets of the Technical Proposal. Submit an ORIGINAL and THREE (3) additional sets of the
Technical Proposal, with each set in a separate binder.




WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 10 of 70

(2) Format and Contents of the Technical Proposal and List of Tabs. The original and all copies of the
technical proposal will be appropriately labeled as such. Each technical proposal shall be organized using the
tabs specified in the following chart. Note: The main tabs directly correlate to the evaluation factors identified
in Section 00120.

TAB CONTENTS OF THE TECHNICAL PAGE
PROPOSAL LIMITS
TAB 1 Factor PAST PERFORMANCE 5

1

(3) Page Limitations. The following page limitations are established for each factor described above:
e Factor #1, Past Performance — Limited to 5 pages (maximum of 5 forms)

Letters of recommendation, commendations, evaluations and/or awards will
NOT count against your page limitation.

Pages submitted which exceed limitations listed above will not be evaluated. Tables of content, proposal cover
letters, and tabs between proposal information do not count toward any page limitations in the proposal.

9. SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS FOR VOLUME II - PRICE PROPOSAL

(1) Number of Sets of the Price Proposal. Submit an ORIGINAL set of the Price Proposal in a binder.

(2) Size Restrictions and Page Limits. Use only 8 %2 x 117 or A4 pages. There are no page limits set for the
price proposal. However, limit your response to information required by this solicitation. Excess information
will not be considered in the Government’s evaluation.

(3) Format and Contents of the Price Proposal and List of Tabs. The Price Proposal shall be appropriately
labeled and shall be organized and tabbed as indicated in the following chart.

TAB CONTENTS OF THE PRICE PROPOSAL

The Proposal Cover Sheet, to include the Offeror’s e-mail address, cell phone number,
TAB 1 Name, Address, DUNS, CAGE and Tax Identification Number of the Offeror

TAB 2 | The SF 1449 and Acknowledgement of all Amendments (signed and dated)




WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 11 of 70

TAB 3 | Section 00010, Pricing Schedule

TAB 4 Afghanistan Investment Support Agency (AISA) License

**NOTE** CCR REGISTRATION IS MANDATORY:

e Offeror MUST be have an Active & Complete Registration in the Central Contractor
Registration (CCR) database BEFORE submitting a proposal. If the offeror is not
registered in the CCR, it may do so through the CCR website at http://www.ccr.gov. The US
Army Corps of Engineers Afghanistan Engineer District North (AEN) will not wait on a
contractor to get registered in the CCR.

** NOTE** PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE CERTIFICATION

e  Offeror MUST provide written certification (either by hardcopy or by email) that the
Period of Performance (POP) stated in the attached Statement of Work (SOW) under the
milestone chart will be met.

(4) Detailed Submission Instructions for the Price Proposal

TAB 1: The proposal cover sheet is required by FAR 52.215-1(2) (¢) (i)-(v) and must be submitted by all
Offerors. This provision, titled “Instructions to Offerors—Competitive Acquisition,” and the format for
the proposal cover sheet are furnished elsewhere in this section.

TAB 2: The SF 1449, Solicitation, Offer, and Award is to be completed by all Offerors and duly executed
with an original signature by an official authorized to bind the company in accordance with FAR 4.102.
Any and all amendments must be acknowledged by all Offerors in accordance with the instructions on the
Standard Form 30, Amendment of Solicitation.

TAB 3: Section 00010 is to be completed in its entirety by all Offerors. See Sections 00010 with attached
notes, for further instructions.

TAB 4: Afghanistan Investment Support Agency (AISA) License must be included.

10. PROPOSAL FORMAT - VOLUME 1

TAB 1: FACTOR 1, PAST PERFORMANCE



WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 12 of 70

The Proposal must contain no more than one (1) project using the attached Past Performance form at the end of
Section 00100, representing the Offeror’s relevant Past Performance. Relevant Past Performance is defined as
past performance on projects that is the same or similar in size, scope, complexity and dollar magnitude as the
project described in the solicitation.

***PAST PERFORMANCE describes how well the Offeror performed the work.

Demonstrate the past performance of the Offeror and/or the proposed team, including sub-contractors and
Joint Ventures.

e  The Offeror shall submit at least (1) one Past Performance form for a project that has been
successfully completed (i.e., 100% complete) in Afghanistan within the last three (3) years. This
project does not have to be the same or similar to that described in the solicitation, but it is
preferred.

e Provide the Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) in Block 2. A DUNS number must be
provided if the contractor has obtained a number.

e  The Offeror is highly encouraged to also submit letters of recommendation, commendations,
and/or awards on projects, which demonstrate past performance, if available.

11. PROPOSAL FORMAT - VOLUME II
TAB 1: FACTOR 2 - PRICE

The Offeror’s prices shall contain all costs to complete the work contained in the Bidding Schedule that is part
of this solicitation. The Offeror’s prices shall contain all costs including of profit, all overhead (to include
office and field overhead), labor burden, insurance, adjustments to listed prices, general and administrative
expenses, subcontractor mark-up, mobilization and demobilization, and all other costs including, but not limited
to, compliance with environmental laws, permits, preparation of reports, correspondence and documentation
required by law or these specifications, tax laws, protection and/or moving of government property and
engineering services. (Engineering services include those services that are incidental to construction, and
completing submittals for construction work.) The prices shall also include costs necessary to interface with
Government representatives, and coordination with occupants and other contractors as necessary. For more
information see the Summary of Work.

Information to be provided in Volume II:

e Proposal Cover sheet (see instructions below)

e  Offeror’s e-mail address and cell/office phone number

e Name, Address, DUNS, CAGE and TAX Identification Number of the Contractor submitting the
proposal.

e SF1449, Solicitation offer and award

e All Amendments, signed and dated

e Completed Bidding Schedule, containing the Contractor determined Prices.

Proposal Cover Sheet



WSJ9JE-11-R-0103

0002

Page 13 of 70

1. Solicitation Number:

2. The name, address, and telephone and cell phone numbers of the Offeror (and electronic
address if available):

3. A statement specifying the extent of agreement with all terms, conditions, and provisions
included in the solicitation and agreement to furnish any or all items upon which prices are
offered at the price set opposite each item. Statement to include any exceptions in technical or
cost/price proposal or exceptions inherent in Offeror’s standard terms and conditions.

4. Names, titles, and telephone and cell phone numbers (and electronic addresses if available) of
persons authorized to negotiate on the Offeror’s behalf with the Government in connection with

this solicitation:

previously furnished to the issuing office.

Identification Number.

5. Name, title, and signature of person authorized to sign the proposal. Proposals signed by an
agent shall be accompanied by evidence of that agent’s authority, unless that evidence has been

6. Offeror’s e-mail address, cell/office phone number, Name, Address, DUNS, CAGE and TAX

PAST PERFORMANCE
(To be completed by Offeror)

1. Contract /Task Order(TO) /Purchase Order (PO) Number:

2. Contractor Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) #:

3. Contract/TO/PO Dollar Value:

4. Project Title:
Location (City and Province):
Percent complete:

Date completed:

Was Project Completed on time (within schedule) and within cost?

5. If you answered No above, provide a brief synopsis on corrective actions that were taken:




WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 14 of 70

6. List of Current/On-going Projects, Dollar Value, Contract number, percentage (%) complete:

7. Points of Contact (POC)/References (minimum of 2 required and shall be the Owner or Customer of the project. Example
— USACE, USAID):

Name: Name:
Phone #: Phone #:
e-mail: e-mail:
(End of Section)

SECTION 00120




WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 15 of 70

SECTION 00120
PROPOSAL EVALUATION AND CONTRACT AWARD

LOWEST-PRICED / PAST PERFORMANCE

1. ELIGIBILITY FOR CONTRACT AWARD.

In accordance with the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR), no contract shall be entered into unless the
Contracting Officer ensures that all requirements of law, executive orders, regulations, and all other applicable
procedures, including clearances and approvals, have been met. This includes the FAR requirement that no
award shall be made unless the contracting officer makes an affirmative determination of responsibility. To be
determined responsible, a prospective contractor must meet the general standards in FAR Part 9 and any special
standards set forth in the solicitation.

2. BASIS OF AWARD.

Subject to the provisions contained herein, award will be made to one (1) Offeror who is deemed responsible in
accordance with the Federal Acquisition Regulation who conforms to the solicitation requirements; and whose
proposal, judged by an overall assessment of the evaluation criteria and other considerations specified in this
solicitation provides the lowest evaluated price with no adverse past performance in the past three (3) years.

3. EVALUATION OF THE PRICE PROPOSALS

Price will be evaluated and considered but will not be scored or combined with other aspects of the proposal
evaluation. The proposed prices will be analyzed for reasonableness. They will also be analyzed to determine
whether they are realistic for the work to be performed, reflect a clear understanding of the requirements, and
are consistent with the information provided by the Offeror. Additionally, all offers will be analyzed for
unbalanced pricing.

The otherwise lowest-priced Offeror may be required to confirm/validate its price on a Contract Line Item
(CLIN), element, or total price basis, and/or provide additional information in support of their price, prior to
contract award at the Government’s request and discretion.

4. EVALUATION OF THE TECHNICAL PROPOSAL.

The Proposal will be evaluated based on the following evaluation criteria:

A.FACTOR 4 - PAST PERFORMANCE:

The Contractor Performance Assessment Reporting System (to include ACASS, CCASS, and CPARS)
will be utilized to validate past performance ratings on Department of Defense contracts, as well as any
other past performance information source the Government deems necessary to evaluate a contractor’s past
performance.

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Afghanistan Engineer District-North, maintains final evaluations of
Offeror’s performance in the Resident Management System (RMS), hard copies in contract files, and
previous past performance evaluations conducted by the Government. Any and all of this information may
be used when evaluating past performance of Offerors if it is determined to be recent and relevant by the
Contracting Officer.

***In the case of an Offeror without a record of relevant past performance or for whom information on
past performance is not available, the Offeror may not be evaluated favorably or unfavorably on past
performance.



WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 16 of 70

*** Any Offeror with ratings of Marginal or Unsatisfactory in the past three (3) years will be ineligible for
award.

5. OTHER AWARD FACTORS. The Contracting Officer shall consider several factors in the selection process
which are important, but not quantified, such as:

(1) Agreement by the Offeror to all general and special contract provisions and clauses.

(2) Determination of responsibility of the contractor by the Contracting Officer in accordance with the
provisions of the Federal Acquisition Regulation, Part 9.1. In order to be determined responsible, a
prospective contractor must:

(a) Have adequate financial resources to perform the contract or the ability to obtain them.

(b) Be able to comply with the required or proposed delivery or performance schedule taking into
consideration all existing commercial and Governmental business commitments.;

(c) Have a satisfactory performance record.
(d) Have a satisfactory record of integrity and business ethics.
(e) Have the necessary organization, experience, accounting and operational controls, and technical
skills, or the ability to obtain them.
(f) Have the necessary production, construction, and technical equipment and facilities, or the
ability to obtain them.
(g) Be otherwise qualified and eligible to receive an award under applicable laws and regulations.
6. GENERAL TECHNICAL CRITERIA
a. Material omission(s) may cause the technical proposal to be rejected as unacceptable.
b. Proposals which are generic, vague, or lacking in detail may be considered unacceptable. The Offeror’s

failure to include information that the Government has indicated should be included may result in the proposal
being found deficient if inadequate detail is provided.

DBA INSURANCE
DEFENSE BASE ACT INSURANCE RATES — LIMITATION - FIXED-PRICE (APRIL 2011)

(a) The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) has entered into a contract with CNA Insurance to
provide all Defense Base Act (DBA) insurance to USACE, C-3 and the 408™ CSB contractors and
subcontractors at a contracted fixed rate. The fixed rates for this insurance are as follows:

Service $3.50 per $100 of employee remuneration
Construction  $4.25 per $100 of employee remuneration
Security $10.00 per $100 of employee remuneration
Aviation $17.00 per $100 of employee remuneration

(b) Bidders/Offerors should compute the total compensation or total payroll, (salary, plus overseas
recruitment incentive and post differential, but excludes per diem, housing allowance, travel expenses,



WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 17 of 70

temporary quarters allowance, education allowance and other miscellaneous post allowances to include
fee or profit) to be paid to employees who will be covered by DBA insurance. Compute the cost of DBA
Insurance by utilizing the spaces provided below for the base period and whatever extension there may be
thereafter, if applicable.

(1) Compensation of Covered Employees:
(Total Payroll Not Total Contract Value) Ex: If total Payroll is $100,000.00

(2) Applicable DBA Rate:
(Use appropriate Rate) Ex: If a Service, the rate is $4.00/$100 or 4%

(3) Total DBA Cost:
(Amount of DBA Premium) Ex: $100 K multiplied by 4% is $4,000.00

(c) Bidders/Offerors shall include a statement as to whether or not local nationals or third country
nationals will be employed on the resultant contract.

(d) CNA Insurance is utilizing Rutherfoord International as their managing Broker. The primary POC is
the USACE DBA Program Administrator is Nikki Houngmany, (703) 813-6571 usace@rutherfoord.com.
The alternate POC is Sara Payne, Senior Vice President, (703) 813-6503 sara.payne@rutherfoord.com.

(e) Labor Category/Job Classification Definitions:

SERVICE: White-collar” workers providing IT, engineering/consulting services, and restaurant
services. Security consultants are included in this category if they are only providing risk assessment
services

and no form of armed protection.

CONSTRUCTION: “Blue-collar” workers providing services such as carpentry, electrical, plumbing,
mechanical, concrete/asphalt, de-mining, roofing, landscaping, janitorial, trash removal, Port-a-
John/septic

cleaning, pest exterminating, auto repair/dismantling, drivers/couriers, and heavy equipment operation
and

maintenance. Construction site supervisors/managers and life support service providers are included in
this

category as well as all Unskilled and Manual Labor Day Laborers. * Most work will fall into this
category™

SECURITY: Personal Security Detail (PSD) and Static or Convoy Guarding of property or personnel.

AVIATION: Pilot and Crew of any aircraft excluding ground personnel who provide maintenance or
services and stay on the ground.

STATEMENT OF WORK

STATEMENT OF WORK



WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 18 of 70

USAID PMB Adaptation
16 April 2011

1.0 SCOPE OF WORK: Provide all necessary labor, equipment, and materials to deliver
and assembly existing PMBs. This requirement refers to several sites —see Table 1 at the end of
this document for a list of applicable sites and specific requirements. The Contractor is
responsible for the delivery of the units from US Embassy grounds in Kabul to the designated
site, preparation of the site, placement of the units according to enclosed plans and connecting
them to existing water, sewer and electric and communication lines. See paragraphs below for
specific requirements. Project is considered completed upon release of fully functional - based
on the requirements of this document — and ready to be occupied units.

For Ghazni, the Contractor is required to deliver, set in place, provide new roof and
comply with the requirements set in this document, however there is no requirement to
connect the units to any utility lines.

1.1 ARCHITECTURAL
a. Initial Inspection and the Delivery

It is the Contractor’s responsibility for doing proper inspection and inventory of the
existing units. All units should be fully assembled — plumbing fixtures, water tank,
electrical fixtures and outlets and mechanical fixtures: HVAC unit and fan. In addition
the windows, doors, interior and exterior walls and floor should be inspected and any
discrepancy needs to be noted. It will be the Contractor responsibility to replace or fix
any noted discrepancies before turning the units to a new owner.

For delivery, existing HVAC units need to be disassembled before transportation and
properly secured for reinstallation. The same precaution should be extended at the

Contractor’s discretion to any element of the unit that might get damaged during the
transportation. This includes existing furniture in place. The Contractor is liable for any
damages incurred during the delivery process.

In case the units will not be directly delivered from the point of origin — US Embassy site
— to the final destination (see list of sites in Table 1), it is the Contractor responsibility for
securely storing the units at a third party site. Any damages incurred during
transportation between sites or during the period a unit is stored at the transition site are
the Contractor’s responsibility and need to be fixed by the Contractor without any delay
in the schedule.

b. Site Preparation

The site needs to be graded and properly prepared before the units are assembled. The
units to be placed on concrete pads/piers at 20 centimeters above grade. Extend as needed
and prepare for immediate hook up all required utility lines (water, sewer, electrical, IT).
Check Table 1 for approximate distances.



WS5J9JE-11-R-0103
0002
Page 19 of 70

c. Installation of Units

e Connect the units back to back and provide new roof (see drawing A-101).

e Check and repair as necessary all electrical, water/plumbing and IT connections
and hardware, to include vanity, mirror and shelf. Provide new shower curtain.

e Replace any damaged interior or exterior finished parts (it includes flooring, wall
and ceiling panels, plus all trims). Any damaged window or door is part of this
requirement. Ensure doors and windows are working without any problems and
all window screens are in place. Each door to be provided with minimum three
keys. Provide numbers on the doors; match the keys with the numbers.

e C(lean and disinfect the units. There should be no mold, fungi or any kind of
unpleasant odor present.

e Remove the bathroom windows, fill out the opening and provide new finish to
match the existing as close as possible. Clean and paint the exterior walls (colors
to be chosen by KO). Reinstall HVAC units.

1.2 STRUCTURAL

The contractor shall design and construct trailer connections and foundations for all the vertical
(dead load, live load, snow load) and lateral (wind and seismic) design loads described in the
TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS Section 2.2 STRUCTURAL. The foundations shall consist of
reinforced concrete pads located beneath each trailer corner and beneath each main structural
post. The connections of the trailer to the concrete pads need only be at each trailer corner, but
shall consist of bolts, including drill and epoxied bolts into the concrete.

1.3 MECHANICAL/PLUMBING

a. Air conditioning Units: Each trailer is fitted with an existing PTAC air conditioning /
heating unit. Each unit shall be marked, removed and stored prior to moving trailer from
present location to storage point or to final location. After trailer is set up at new
location, reinstall PTAC unit and operate in all modes to insure unit is functional.

b. Exhaust Fan: Remove existing wall exhaust fan from each trailer. After setup at the new
location, install a new ceiling exhaust fan in the toilet room of each trailer. Extend
ductwork through the ceiling of the trailer int